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Bradley F. Perry, Bar No. 025682  
State Bar of Arizona 
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 
Telephone  
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org 
 
 

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE 
  
IN THE MATTER OF MEMBER OF 
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, 
 
JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 

Bar No. 033463, 
 

Respondent. 

 PDJ 2021- _______ 
 
STATE BAR’S NOTICE OF 
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH 
TERMS OF PROBATION 
 
[State Bar No. 21-1310-N] 
 

  
The State Bar of Arizona, by undersigned Bar Counsel, pursuant to Rule 

60(a)(5)(C), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby gives notice to the Presiding Disciplinary 

Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona (PDJ) that Respondent has committed a 

material violation of the terms of probation entered by the Presiding Disciplinary 

Judge. 

On December 16, 2020, Respondent was reinstated to the practice of law.  

The Order of Reinstatement contained the following language: “Ms. Sodaro shall 

contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days 
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from the date of this Order of Reinstatement, to schedule an assessment. The 

Compliance Monitor shall develop terms and conditions of participation if the 

results of the assessment so indicate and the terms, including reporting 

requirements, shall be incorporated herein. [Emphasis added]. Ms. Sodaro shall be 

responsible for any costs associated with participation with compliance.” (Exhibit 

A). 

In January 2021, Respondent informed the Bar she was having issues 

scheduling the evaluation as ordered. The Bar agreed to allow Respondent to find 

her own provider and gave Respondent until January 31, 2021, to schedule the 

assessment. (Exhibit B) On January 20, 2021, the Bar approved Respondent’s 

request to have the evaluation completed by Dr. Lavit, instead of Dr. Phillip Lett, 

the provider normally used by the Bar. (Exhibit C).  

Respondent failed to schedule the evaluation with Dr. Lavit by January 31, 

2021. On February 24, 2021, SBA Compliance Monitor Yvette Penar emailed 

Respondent about her failure to comply. Respondent stated that she would update 

Ms. Penar when the appointment was scheduled. (Exhibit D). Respondent again 

failed to schedule the evaluation. 
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On April 22, 2021, Ms. Penar emailed Respondent again to remind her of 

her obligations. (Exhibit E). Respondent scheduled her evaluation for May 11, 

2021, with Dr. Lavit. (Exhibit F). Respondent then cancelled her appointment with 

Dr. Lavit and scheduled with Dr. Lett for May 19, 2021. (Exhibit G).  

Respondent attended her evaluation on May 19, 2021. Dr. Lett authored a 

report and directed Respondent to: (1) undergo medical monitoring a treatment for 

mental health and insomnia for at least one year, (2) undergo psychotherapy twice 

a month for six months, and (3) direct her providers to supply the Bar with 

progress reports. (Exhibit H at 5). Ms. Penar sent Respondent her terms of 

probation on June 2, 2021. (Exhibit I). Respondent then refused to sign the terms 

and refused to participate in probation.  (Exhibit J).  

Yvette Penar’s Declaration is attached as Exhibit K. 

Based upon the foregoing, and pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5)(C), Ariz. R. Sup. 

Ct., the State Bar moves the PDJ to set a hearing date within 30 days of the filing 

of this Notice of Noncompliance to determine whether Respondent has failed to 

comply with the terms of probation and, if so, whether additional sanctions should 

be imposed. A proposed order setting a hearing date is attached hereto as Exhibit 

L.
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STATE BAR OF ARIZONA 

/s/  Bradley F. Perry 
Bradley F. Perry 
Staff Bar Counsel 
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Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of 
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge 
of the Supreme Court of Arizona 
this 10th day of June, 2021. 
 
 
Copies of the foregoing were emailed 
this 10th day of June, 2021, to: 
 
Jennifer Prager Sodaro  
Law Office of Jennifer Sodaro 
P.O. Box 25130  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255-0102 
Email: jennifersodaro@gmail.com 
Respondent   
 
The Honorable Margaret H. Downie 
Presiding Disciplinary Judge 
Supreme Court of Arizona 
1501 West Washington Street, Suite 102 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
E-mail:  officepdj@courts.az.gov 
 
Lawyer Regulation Records Manager 
State Bar of Arizona 
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 
 
 
by: /s/  Sharon Berkley     
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BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE 

 

IN THE MATTER OF A SUSPENDED 

MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF 

ARIZONA, 

 

JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 

  Bar No. 033463 

 

 Respondent. 

 PDJ-2020-9119-R 
 

ORDER OF 

REINSTATEMENT 

PURSUANT TO RULE 

64(e)(2)(A), ARIZ. R. SUP. CT. 
 

 

FILED DECEMBER 16, 2020 

 

 On December 11, 2020, Jennifer Prager Sodaro applied for reinstatement 

under Rule 64(e)(2)(A), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. On December 14, 2020 the State Bar gave 

notice by email of no opposition to the application.  

Now Therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED reinstating Applicant JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 

Bar No. 033463, to the active practice of law in Arizona effective immediately. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Ms. Sodaro shall be placed on probation for 

a period of two (2) years with the State Bar’s Member Assistance Program (MAP) 

as follows: 

a) LRO MAP: Ms. Sodaro shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at 

(602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date of this Order of 

Reinstatement, to schedule an assessment. The Compliance Monitor shall 

develop terms and conditions of participation if the results of the 
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assessment so indicate and the terms, including reporting requirements, 

shall be incorporated herein. Ms. Sodaro shall be responsible for any costs 

associated with participation and compliance of MAP. 

DATED this 16th day of December 2020. 

 

                 William J. O’Neil              

     William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge  

 

COPY of the foregoing e-mailed 

this 16th day of December 2020 to: 

 

Bradley F. Perry 

Bar Counsel 

State Bar of Arizona 

4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 

Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266 

Email:  lro@staff.azbar.org  

 

Jennifer P. Sodaro 

P.O. Box 25130 

Scottsdale, AZ  85255 

Email: jennifersodaro@gmail.com 

Applicant 

 

by:  MSmith 

mailto:lro@staff.azbar.org
mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 
 



From: Yvette F. Penar
To: Jennifer Sodaro
Cc: Bradley Perry
Date: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 3:50:00 PM
Attachments: image001.gif

Ms. Sodaro,
 
The order requires the evaluation to be scheduled with 10 days of the reinstatement order. We are
past that date however, I will give you until January 31, 2021 to find an alternative provider or
schedule the evaluation with Dr. Lett.
 
Please keep me updated prior to that date.
 
Thank You,
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 3:24 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: Voicemail Follow-up 20-2700-R
 
I will let you know when I can produce the list that I have found on line.
Right now I am required to enter my CLE hours which has to be done ASAP. The site is not taking my
hours.
There is also the problem of paying for the therapist. I don’t have the money to do it.
So, there is nothing in the order that requires me to do it by a certain date.
I would appreciate a bit of leeway on this matter as the Arizona Bar has ruined my life and career
and I am coping with a lot right now.
Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 at 2:24 PM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Voicemail Follow-up 20-2700-R
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
Mr. Perry is open to you finding a qualified licensed psycchologist to conduct a psychological
evaluation that may be conducted via zoom. The current provider you’re seeing is not a licensed
psychologist and therefore is not approved.
 
Please let me know your plans on finding a qualified psychologist who conducts psychological
evaluations and is willing to submit a final evaluation report to us and work with the State Bar of

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DD30DACC69614AE9855C41963D1DF011-YVETTE F. P
mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=1b0ac22f9b034a3c879df8b6ccdd73f9-Bradley Per
mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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Arizona including; receiving documentation from us to be used for the evaluation such as the orders
of reinstatement and report of investigation and referral form. The report would need to be
submitted to my attention and include any recommendations for further treatment. Let me know if
you found someone and their name prior to scheduling an appointment. If not, you will need to let
me know your plans  for securing payment for Dr. Lett and completing the evaluation.
 
Thank you.
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 12:39 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: Voicemail Follow-up 20-2700-R
 
Dear Yvette:
 
Thank you for your email.
I am 69 years old and my husband is 70. Since COVID is raging in this state, and we have the highest
number of cases in the country, as of today, I cannot risk my health by spending 6 hours with Dr.
Lett, even if masks are used.
Our doctors have advised both of us that we are very high risk.
I am very vulnerable to respiratory infections and have been taking all reasonable precautions.
We spoke of Dr. Lett since he is the only therapist who is charging $100.00 per hour. His assistant did
not give a Zoom evaluation as an option.
 
Therefore, I will be searching for the therapists who are listed on the Maricopa Superior Court list of
therapists approved for evaluations, to see if I can find one or more who can do an evaluation by
Zoom or Face Time.
Then, I will check with you to see if that therapist is acceptable.
I am already seeing a therapist every other week, on Face Time and that is covered by my insurance.
Her name is Sabra House, a licensed therapist.
If you can evaluate her credentials and approve her, we could proceed immediately.
 
Otherwise, I will need time to accumulate the funds needed to pay for this evaluation.
Since I have not been able to work since March, that is a problem.
I will keep you advised and will attempt to comply with this process.
Thank you, Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 at 12:24 PM
To: "jennifersodaro@gmail.com" <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: Voicemail Follow-up 20-2700-R

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
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mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com


 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
I received your voicemail and am sending you an email as requested.
 
Thank You,
 

 

Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
State Bar of Arizona
4201 N. 24th St., Suite 100 | Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266
T : 602.340.7258  F : 602.416.7458
EMAIL: Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
www.azbar.org
 
Serving the public and enhancing the legal profession.
 
 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 
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https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7Cfb83df9f8b674d28cdc508d8b1c89291%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637454822319328355%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=sUnXFXpZ3WcVyBkkH5TW9nqjhR9xghOXxQt2rNMv154%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 
 



From: Yvette F. Penar
To: Jennifer Sodaro
Date: Wednesday, January 20, 2021 3:09:00 PM
Attachments: image001.gif

Ms. Sodaro,
 
Yes, he is approved to complete your evaluation for the State Bar of Arizona. Let me know what date
the appointment is scheduled.
 
Thank You,
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2021 3:08 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: Provider- Lavit
 
Yes, I will see Dr. Lavit.
Please write and verify that his examination will satisfy the Order of Reinstatement.
I will then call him and make the appointment arrangements.
Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 10:53 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: Provider- Lavit
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
I called and left you a message. I wanted to send you an email regarding my conversation with, Dr.
Lavit. Dr. Lavit has agreed to work with the State Bar and is willing to meet with you regarding the
evaluation. He will send us a copy of the report if you choose to see him. He did indicate that his fee
is, $300 per hour and prior to making an appointment you should contact him to discuss costs and
payments since the evaluation will more than likely reach the $1000’s in price range. The evaluation
will be determined by him and he will conduct the full psychological evaluation and there may be a
specific time range for that meeting with him.
 
Let me know if you decide to use him and I will make a note in our file.
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Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
State Bar of Arizona
4201 N. 24th St., Suite 100 | Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266
T : 602.340.7258  F : 602.416.7458
EMAIL: Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
www.azbar.org
 
Serving the public and enhancing the legal profession.
 
 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 

mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
http://www.azbar.org/
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C47ea2d1f734e4f238fce08d8bd8fdf9f%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637467772936876321%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=XhSb6upGgQ36GwoxAZxE2JKFA3wpBSZtHlQBzzM4kCk%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT D 
 



From: Jennifer Sodaro
To: Yvette F. Penar
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:41:05 AM
Attachments: image001.gif

I will. Thanks and take care.
Jennifer
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 at 11:40 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
Thank you for the response. Please keep me updated on the next steps and when an appointment
has been scheduled.
 
Thank You,
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:39 AM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Hello Yvette: I filled out the form requested by Dr. Lavit. I asked him a few questions about how
much time his evaluation would take and what the costs would be. I have not heard back from him.
The costs are a big issue since Judge O’Neil has prevented me from going back to work.
I cannot do the only work he has ordered me to do because of COVID and my doctors’ orders.
So if Dr. Lavit will let me know the costs, and if there is more than one session, I will pay as I go.
But he has not responded back yet.
And it should not be a big issue for all of you since I am involuntarily retired anyway.
Jennifer Sodaro
 
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 at 10:00 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jenniferSodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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I wanted to follow-up since the last I heard you were going to schedule an appointment with Dr.
Lavit. Did you get the appointment scheduled with him and if so, when was or is that meeting
scheduled. Dr. Lavit needed a copy of the order and report of investigation from me for when that
appointment was scheduled and I need to make sure we get a copy of the report.
 
Thank You,
 

 

Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
State Bar of Arizona
4201 N. 24th St., Suite 100 | Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266
T : 602.340.7258  F : 602.416.7458
EMAIL: Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
www.azbar.org
 
Serving the public and enhancing the legal profession.
 
 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 

mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648768800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=f%2FgRXWZAaupZE4nAdhR4xzmFnLwl09qrarEEi%2BvXsI0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648768800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FjqpUahHu2EVe%2BqgoFyiYxQ21IJA6DpkfmhpWBWUD7M%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648778798%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RcfswF4krcU4qMCmDyN5eqhr5Iw1oL2wn1es3KHnB%2B8%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E 
 



From: Yvette F. Penar
To: Jennifer Sodaro
Cc: Bradley Perry
Date: Thursday, April 22, 2021 4:11:00 PM
Attachments: Order of reinstatement - corrected.pdf

image001.gif

Ms. Sodaro,
 
I wanted to  reach out to see if you scheduled the appointment with, Dr. Lavit for the evaluation
appointment?  You were placed on Probation in December and I understand you’re not practicing
however, you’re required to obtain the MAP evaluation per the order of reinstatement. Let me know
if you have scheduled the appointment or your plan to get the evaluation completed. You are still
able to schedule with Dr. Lett and pay a fee of, $600.  If, you do not get an evaluation scheduled in
the next few weeks, we are required per Rule 60(a)(5)(C) to file a violation with the PDJ.  
 
Let me know your status of the MAP evaluation and plans to comply.  
 
Thank You,
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:41 AM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
I will. Thanks and take care.
Jennifer
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 at 11:40 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
Thank you for the response. Please keep me updated on the next steps and when an appointment
has been scheduled.
 
Thank You,
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DD30DACC69614AE9855C41963D1DF011-YVETTE F. P
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BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE 


 


IN THE MATTER OF A SUSPENDED 


MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF 


ARIZONA, 


 


JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 


  Bar No. 033463 


 


 Respondent. 


 PDJ-2020-9119-R 
 


ORDER OF 


REINSTATEMENT 


PURSUANT TO RULE 


64(e)(2)(A), ARIZ. R. SUP. CT. 
 


 


FILED DECEMBER 16, 2020 


 


 On December 11, 2020, Jennifer Prager Sodaro applied for reinstatement 


under Rule 64(e)(2)(A), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. On December 14, 2020 the State Bar gave 


notice by email of no opposition to the application.  


Now Therefore, 


IT IS ORDERED reinstating Applicant JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 


Bar No. 033463, to the active practice of law in Arizona effective immediately. 


 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Ms. Sodaro shall be placed on probation for 


a period of two (2) years with the State Bar’s Member Assistance Program (MAP) 


as follows: 


a) LRO MAP: Ms. Sodaro shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at 


(602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date of this Order of 


Reinstatement, to schedule an assessment. The Compliance Monitor shall 


develop terms and conditions of participation if the results of the 
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assessment so indicate and the terms, including reporting requirements, 


shall be incorporated herein. Ms. Sodaro shall be responsible for any costs 


associated with participation and compliance of MAP. 


b) Ms. Sodaro shall limit her practice to 341 Hearings and Debtor Affirmation 


Hearings. 


c) Ms. Sodaro shall commit no further violations of the Rules of Professional 


Conduct. 


DATED this 16th day of December 2020. 


 


                 William J. O’Neil              


     William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge  


 


COPY of the foregoing e-mailed 


this 16th day of December 2020 to: 


 


Bradley F. Perry 


Bar Counsel 


State Bar of Arizona 


4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 


Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266 


Email:  lro@staff.azbar.org  


 


Jennifer P. Sodaro 


P.O. Box 25130 


Scottsdale, AZ  85255 


Email: jennifersodaro@gmail.com 


Applicant 


 


by:  MSmith 



mailto:lro@staff.azbar.org

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 11:39 AM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Hello Yvette: I filled out the form requested by Dr. Lavit. I asked him a few questions about how
much time his evaluation would take and what the costs would be. I have not heard back from him.
The costs are a big issue since Judge O’Neil has prevented me from going back to work.
I cannot do the only work he has ordered me to do because of COVID and my doctors’ orders.
So if Dr. Lavit will let me know the costs, and if there is more than one session, I will pay as I go.
But he has not responded back yet.
And it should not be a big issue for all of you since I am involuntarily retired anyway.
Jennifer Sodaro
 
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2021 at 10:00 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jenniferSodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: MAP Update 20-2700-R
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
I wanted to follow-up since the last I heard you were going to schedule an appointment with Dr.
Lavit. Did you get the appointment scheduled with him and if so, when was or is that meeting
scheduled. Dr. Lavit needed a copy of the order and report of investigation from me for when that
appointment was scheduled and I need to make sure we get a copy of the report.
 
Thank You,
 

 

Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
State Bar of Arizona
4201 N. 24th St., Suite 100 | Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266
T : 602.340.7258  F : 602.416.7458
EMAIL: Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
www.azbar.org
 
Serving the public and enhancing the legal profession.
 
 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
mailto:jenniferSodaro@gmail.com
mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648768800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=f%2FgRXWZAaupZE4nAdhR4xzmFnLwl09qrarEEi%2BvXsI0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648768800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FjqpUahHu2EVe%2BqgoFyiYxQ21IJA6DpkfmhpWBWUD7M%3D&reserved=0


and timely updates. 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 

https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.azbar.org%2Fnews-publications%2Fcoronavirus-covid-19-information-center%2F&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C68ac542bdcf448ce883108d8d8f3bcc5%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898297a7d2%7C0%7C0%7C637497888648778798%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RcfswF4krcU4qMCmDyN5eqhr5Iw1oL2wn1es3KHnB%2B8%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT F 
 



From: Jennifer Sodaro
To: Yvette F. Penar
Date: Friday, April 23, 2021 12:04:54 PM

This is the first doctor appointment I can get for a letter for you. May 11.
 

From: GRAYHAWK MEDICAL GROUP <noreply@patient-message.com>
Date: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 at 1:45 PM
To: "jennifersodaro@gmail.com" <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: Jennifer's Appointment Scheduled: May 11, 2021 at 10:20 AM MST
 

Be sure to have a Patient Portal account set up before your visit

GRAYHAWK MEDICAL GROUP

Jennifer's Appointment Has Been Scheduled
May 11, 2021 at 10:20 AM MST
Sandy Sargent FNP-C
GRAYHAWK MEDICAL GROUP
7920 E. Thompson Peak Pkwy
Suite 100
Scottsdale, AZ  85255-7402
Add to calendar
Log in to your Patient Portal to change or cancel this appointment. If this
appointment is within 48 hours, please call your practice instead.
Our practice uses email, text, and/or calls to notify patients of information available regarding care, test results,
appointments, and financial statements. Please call (480) 661-1679 to update your contact preferences.
Please do not reply to this email. It was sent from an unmonitored inbox on behalf of GRAYHAWK MEDICAL
GROUP. The email and its contents are only intended for use by the named addressee. If you are not the intended
recipient of this email or received this message in error, please inform the staff at GRAYHAWK MEDICAL GROUP
at (480) 661-1679, then immediately and permanently delete this email.
Copyright 2021 athenahealth, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

 

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmessaginganalytics.athena.io%2F%3Fevent%3D%257B%2522user_id%2522%3A%2522EMAIL-2506-545513%2522%2C%2522user_properties%2522%3A%257B%2522messagetype%2522%3A%2522REMINDERCALL%2522%2C%2522messagesubtype%2522%3A%2522CONFIRMATION%2522%2C%2522messageaudience%2522%3A%2522Default%2522%2C%2522tenant%2522%3A%2522Default%2522%2C%2522source%2522%3A%2522athenanet%3Ageneric_source%2522%2C%2522contextid%2522%3A%25222506%2522%2C%2522clickaction%2522%3A%2522Patient%2520portal%2522%257D%2C%2522event_properties%2522%3A%257B%2522Messagetype%2522%3A%2522REMINDERCALL%2522%2C%2522Messagesubtype%2522%3A%2522CONFIRMATION%2522%2C%2522Messageaudience%2522%3A%2522Default%2522%2C%2522Tenant%2522%3A%2522Default%2522%2C%2522Source%2522%3A%2522athenanet%3Ageneric_source%2522%2C%2522ContextID%2522%3A%25222506%2522%2C%2522TemplateVersionNumber%2522%3A%252205096eb1-c1e1-469a-9b10-3f2f0f7380dc%2522%2C%2522ExperimentId%2522%3Anull%2C%2522URL%2522%3A%2522https%3A%252F%252F2506.portal.athenahealth.com%252F%253Fhash%253DcdRVmnojhD2QL5uOsKs%25255FbE6Z%2526amp%253Bregid%253D345489%2526amp%253Bsection%253Dlanding%2526amp%253Bsub%253Dinvite%25255Flink%2526deeplink%253Dsection%25253Dappointments%252526athenareferrer%25253DREMINDERCALL%25255FCONFIRMATION%25255FCTA%252526utm%2525255Fcampaign%25253Dcommunicator%252526utm%2525255Fmedium%25253Demail%252526utm%2525255Fsource%25253DAppt%2525255FReminder%2525255FVisual%2525255FForms%2522%2C%2522ClickAction%2522%3A%2522Patient%2520portal%2522%257D%2C%2522event_type%2522%3A%2522EMAIL_LINK_CLICKED%2522%257D%26redirect%3Dhttps%3A%2F%2F2506.portal.athenahealth.com%2F%3Fhash%3DcdRVmnojhD2QL5uOsKs_bE6Z%26regid%3D345489%26section%3Dlanding%26sub%3Dinvite_link%26deeplink%3Dsection%253Dappointments%2526athenareferrer%253DREMINDERCALL_CONFIRMATION_CTA%2526utm%25255Fcampaign%253Dcommunicator%2526utm%25255Fmedium%253Demail%2526utm%25255Fsource%253DAppt%25255FReminder%25255FVisual%25255FForms&data=04%7C01%7CYvette.Penar%40staff.azbar.org%7C76cc60fd4a6f4a6728c308d9068aab82%7Cc7f4bcadfd4940898e2661898


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT G 
 



From: Jennifer Sodaro
To: Yvette F. Penar; Bradley Perry
Date: Monday, April 26, 2021 3:13:41 PM
Attachments: NewClientForm-Newest.pdf

Hello: I have forwarded the information I could find on an independent examiner, since the judge
has ordered an “evaluation”.
If you review the form, you should conclude, as I do, that the kind of evaluations normally conducted
are often related to family custody, divorce, and other serious matters.
There is absolutely no evidence in my record which suggest that I have any conditions which would
necessitate the kind of exam such as this independent expert would do.
I will not submit to an examination by the expert of your choice, who will be biased in your favor and
could pose a risk to my health.
I will obtain a letter from my doctor’s office after my May 13 appointment. It should be within your
common knowledge that approximately ½ of the people in this state will refuse the vaccination or
not be vaccinated. You seem to be disregarding the fact that we are still in the middle of a pandemic.
A pandemic which did NOT EXIST at the time I was compelled to agree to your settlement or face a
year of suspension. I am sure that you also know that my lack of ability to pay more attorney fees
that would be sought by Mr. Rhodes made it necessary for me to meet your demands.
My doctor will verify for you that my health issues make me especially vulnerable to this infection
and jeopardize my life.
I don’t know why you are concerned because the judge’s order which requires me to only practice in
the area of in person bankruptcy hearings, which no longer exist, should satisfy your goals in this
prosecution.
 
If you wish me to take an MMPI evaluation at your expense and I can do it on-line, I will do that.
 
Otherwise, my probation will not expire until December 15, 2022. If you can wait until the time
before that expiration for your desired evaluation, perhaps my financial resources will permit an
evaluation and the pandemic may be under control.
 
I am asking you to be reasonable under these extraordinary circumstances.
This is not too much to ask.
Jennifer Sodaro
 
 
 

From: Ronn Lavit <dr.ronnlavit@gmail.com>
Date: Friday, January 22, 2021 at 3:05 PM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Exam for Arizona Bar for Jennifer Sodaro
 
Good Afternoon,
 
We are currently not offering in-person appointments. We are conducting interview
appointments via Skype and telephone. However, for psychological testing my office offers
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Ronn Lavit, PhD         1130 East Missouri Ave, Suite 570 
Consultation                                                         Phoenix, Arizona 85014  


                                                                                   P: 602-266-5823 
                                                                                  F: 602-266-0521 


 


New Client Information  
 


                                                              PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY & COMPLETE ALL AREAS  Today’s Date: _ _ 
 
Name:     DOB:     Age:    
 
Address:     Home Phone:    
 
City, State, Zip:     Cell Phone:    
 Ok to 
Your Employer:     Bus.Phone:    call?  
 
Can We Contact Employer: _____________Yes                     _____________No 
 
Email: ______________________________________________  
 
Name of Attorney:     Atty Phone:    
 
   Atty Fax:    
 
 


Name of Other Party involved in this Court Matter:     
 


 
Names and birthdates of children living with you (Who are involved in this case): 
 


1.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
2.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
3.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
4.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
Children living with others (Who are involved in this case and/or Adult Children): 
 


1.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
2.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
3.    Relationship:     DOB:     
 
4.    Relationship:     DOB:     
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Current Legal Marital Status: Single:    Married:    Separated:    
  Divorced:  ________ 
 


Spouse/Significant Other’s Name:     DOB:     Age:     
 
Spouse/Significant Other’s Employer:     Business Phone:     
 


Number of Prior Marriages:                       Person Responsible for Fees:_____________________________ 
 
Emergency Contact Name:    
 
Phone: ____________________________   Alternate Number [if applicable]:_________________________ 
 
 


RELEVANT DATES: 
 


Date Parents Met:     ______________________________ 


Date Parents Separated:    ______________________________ 


Date Parents Divorced:   ______________________________ 


Date(s) of Custodial Interference:   ______________________________ 


Date(s) of Order(s) of Protection:   ______________________________ 


Date(s) of Police Report(s):   ______________________________ 


Date(s) of Relocation(s):    ______________________________ 


Date(s) of Medical Incident(s):   ______________________________ 


 


 


***Please request an additional paper from office staff if other dates are important and should be noted*** 


 
 


ORGANIZATIONS/AFFILIATIONS: 
 
Please identify any previous or future professional organization you have been affiliated/members of 
related to Family Court relations [i.e. activist rights groups]: 
 
1.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


2.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Please identify any previous or future professional organization that the other parent has been/is 


affiliated/members of related to Family Court relations: 


 


1.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


2.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


 


___________(Initials) 
PROFESSIONAL COMPLAINTS 


Please identify any previous complaints you have made against any professional [with estimated dates]: 
 
1.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


2.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


 


Please identify any previous complaints the other parent has made against any professional [with 


estimated dates]: 


 


1.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


2.]_______________________________________________________________________________________ 


 


___________(Initials) 
 


THERAPY DOG 
 
Dr. Lavit utilizes the services of therapy animals; specifically, a Cocker Spaniel named “SinJin.” This 
animal typically sits in sessions and serves as a relaxation tool to soothe and provide comfort to patients 
through stressful situations. The Sailor Man is often in the office and is not to be considered “just a 
pet,” as he is utilized for emotional therapy; creating a sense of comfort and trust within this office. 
 
___________(Initials) 
 


FEES 
 
1. The amount of time necessary to complete a comprehensive assessment cannot be predicted in 


advance. A reasonable estimate of time devoted to reviewing documents, collateral consultations, 
parent/child interviews, testing, conferences, attorney calls, and preparation of reports is 
approximately 15 hours. Additional costs may be incurred if custody is contested and involves 
complex issues, which require the evaluator to contact other individuals who have knowledge about 
the quality of care given to the children or the stability of the parents. Additional funds may also be 
necessary and must be paid upon request when expert testimony is required. 
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2. Fees for professional services are billed at an hourly rate. Professional Services include, but are not 
limited to: interview(s), record reviews, report preparation, consultations with other professional, 
written or telephonic contact with collateral sources, staffing, or debriefings. Services are charged at 
the following rates: $300.00 per hour for Dr. Lavit and $80.00 per hour for case management 
performed by Dr. Lavit’s Assistant with consultation with Dr. Lavit concerning your case. It should 
be noted that sessions are 50 minutes per hour.  


3. Fee for testing is $450.00, per test.  
4. In the event of subpoena or requested testimony, the party who requests this service assumes full 


costs for my professional fees. Fees associated with Dr. Lavit’s Deposition are charged at $450 per 
hour and fees are to be paid seven [7] business days in advance with written notice of Deposition 
Summons.  


5. Court testimony typically cost $1,800.00 in person and $900.00 telephonic as this includes Court 
Preparation, attorney consultation, and testimony. Fees are to be paid seven [7] business days in 
advance of testimony.  


6. All fees are subject to additional costs for travel time, and expenses if necessary. 
7. Review of records must be paid in advance. Reviewing of records are charged at an hourly rate. 
8. All fees must be paid in full, including anticipated costs of testimony, at least 72 hours prior to 


Court appearance or deposition. Court appearances and depositions must be scheduled in advance. 
9. Appointments missed or that are not canceled at least 24 hours prior will be charged at the regular 


rate. This fee will be incurred to the credit card that is on file, or the client will be asked to remit 
payment prior to rescheduling/scheduling future appointments. 


10. Saturday appointments at the request of either party will be charged a higher rate of $320.00 per 
hour. Saturday appointments are only scheduled with authorization from Dr. Lavit and if payment 
has been made prior to the scheduled Saturday appointment.  


11. Appointments will not be made unless the account is current. 
12.  If a case has unusual or complex financial responsibility ordered by the court, this office may 


request to either obtain a retainer, or have a credit card on file. If a retainer is not possible, a credit 
card authorization form must be kept on file.  


13. Email communication:  Emails that are sent to this office that are not related to scheduling 
matters by the parties will be subject to a $20.00 fee per e-mail. Emails received from a party’s 
counsel will not be charged, per this policy. The party sending the email will be solely responsible 
for the fee. The party sending the email will be solely responsible for this fee. 


 
___________(Initials) 
 
 
 


 
CHANGES IN PERSONAL INFORMATION 


 
It is REQUIRED that clients notify in writing, Dr. Lavit and/or his staff of any personal changes. This 


includes, but not limited to the following: 
1. Change of mailing address 
2. Change of phone number(s) 
3. Change of attorney information 


 
___________(Initials) 
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BILLING PROCEDURES 
 


Due to the fact that all payments are paid at the end of each session, this office does not provide 
monthly billings or progress payments Cash (exact amount), check, money order, and credit card 
payments are accepted, and receipt is given to each client or put in their file. Upon written request of 
client, an itemized statement will be provided within four weeks of the request. 
 
Insurance will not likely cover the costs of these consultations. Costs for typical services are out-of-
pocket expenses. Insurance will not be billed for the cost of services and insurance will likely not cover 
the cost of Court Ordered services. 
 
___________(Initials) 
 


 
DELAYS 


 
1. Due to the nature of my private practice, there are a number of emergencies that may arise. 


These emergencies may include urgent calls from judges, attorneys, expert witness testimony by 
telephone, child abuse calls, conference calls by attorneys, unexpected emergency situations 
arising from parental disputes, Court hearings, depositions, telephone contacts from school 
teachers, law enforcement, etc.  Please understand that the nature of my practice sometimes 
requires me to interrupt my scheduled appointments in order to assist other clients who are 
experiencing a serious crisis. I hope that you will understand and, if you should experience such 
a serious crisis, hopefully, others will also understand should I feel required to delay their 
scheduled appointments to provide emergency assistance to you. 


 
2. As a result, it is not uncommon to fall behind in terms of scheduled appointments. Please be 


patient as some client’s appointments may also run over due to issues/disputes. If any delays 
result in the inability to meet the appointment, a rescheduling of the appointment may be 
necessary and more beneficial. It should also be noted that there might be times in which 
appointments may need to be changed, cancelled, or rescheduled on short notice.  


 
___________(Initials) 
 


 
 
 
 


DUPLICATING 
 


We would ask that any and all documents you wish to be placed in your file be duplicated and brought 
to your session. Any duplicating done in this office is billed to your account at 25¢ per page. 
 
___________(Initials) 
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RECORDS 
 


Records will not be released to the parties at their request. A subpoena must be filed with the court 
prior to any release of records. Ronn Lavit, Ph D and his office will act upon the subpoena as 
appropriate. If records will be released, the cost of reproduction of the records will be borne by the 
requesting party and must be paid in advance. The office discourages providing original documents to 
for review. Clients understand that once they have provided Dr. Lavit with record material, it cannot be 
given back to the Client. Clients also avow that any provided documents have also been provided to the 
opposing side and any other involved individuals.  
 
___________(Initials) 
 
 
 


In Court Ordered Evaluations, Parent Coordinating/Family 
Interventions/Reunifications and Independent Psychological Evaluations, 


information is not considered confidential! 
 
I (we) agree to pay for services (per court order) rendered to the above patient and their children as and 
when charges are incurred. In the event of a default, I (we) promise to pay legal interest on the 
indebtedness, including such collection of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees as may be needed to 
effect collection of this debt. In a case which a collection agency is used to collect unpaid debt, I 
acknowledge that I am responsible for all past due debts, as well as any fees incurred to collect on this 
debt, including but not limited to the 30% or more that the collections agencies require upon payment 
of debt. During court ordered child custody studies, all data / information provided will be open to the 
courts and the respective parties.  
 
___________(Initials) 
 
 


Taping of sessions is strictly prohibited without prior authorization from Dr. 
Lavit. 


 
 
_________(Initials) 
 
 
Signing this form gives Dr. Lavit the right to discuss any aspect of your case with your attorney. 
 
I acknowledge that I have read, and understand the above in its entirety: 
 
 
Signature:   Date:    
 
 
Printed: ____________________________________________ 







 


Dr. Ronn Lavit, PhD 
Modified 3/2019  7 
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From: Jennifer Sodaro
To: Yvette F. Penar
Date: Monday, May 17, 2021 10:54:21 PM

Hello Yvette: I will be meeting with Dr. Lett on Wednesday, the 19th and have made all the necessary
arrangements with his assistant.
Thank you, Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Monday, May 10, 2021 at 9:44 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Compliance with examination
 
Ms. Sodaro,
 
Thank you. I’ll await further update on the appointment.
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 8:49 AM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: Compliance with examination
 
Hello Yvette: This is agreeable and I will phone the doctor’s office to set up an appointment.
I am vaccinated and it appears that his office is in compliance with mainstream medical advisors, so I
will be comfortable going to his office.
I will let you know when we have our appointment set up.
Have a good day,
Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Monday, May 10, 2021 at 8:42 AM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Compliance with examination
 
Good Morning,
 
I have attached the polices from his office and yes, the fee is $600 payable directly to, Dr. Lett.  You
can contact him @ 602-852-0911 and let me know the date when it’s scheduled.
 
Let me know if you have further questions.
 

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, May 9, 2021 6:10 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Compliance with examination
 
Hello Yvette: I assume you are reading this on Monday, so I hope you had a restful and safe
weekend.
I have reconsidered about how to comply with the probation conditions.
I will go see your expert, Dr.Lett, I believe it was.
Will you please re-send his safety protocols statements and his contact information?
I will make an appointment and as long as his costs are $600, I will find a way to make this work.
Thank you for your help.
Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Friday, April 23, 2021 at 1:52 PM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: inquiry
 
Ms. Sodaro, 
 
Yes, I would inquire with them to see if they have you listed. 
 
Yvette Penar
Compliance Monitor
(602) 340-7258

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 23, 2021 1:49:14 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: Re: inquiry
 
Ms. Penar: To my knowledge, I have never signed up for the program and have never received a
request before.
I will contact them and make sure they remove me.
I have no outlet to practice any sort of law in Arizona in the future and have no intention of doing so.
 

From: "Yvette F. Penar" <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Date: Friday, April 23, 2021 at 12:16 PM
To: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: inquiry

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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mailto:Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
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Ms. Sodaro,
 
No, I do not know why you would receive this. I know the SBA has a referral program through the
find a lawyer program that members of the bar can sign up for.  You can review that program via this
link and/ or contact the program.
 
https://www.azbar.org/for-lawyers/benefits-services/find-a-lawyer-for-lawyers/
 
 
Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
T: 602.340.7258  F: 602.416.7458
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 23, 2021 12:13 PM
To: Yvette F. Penar <Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org>
Subject: FW: inquiry
 
Do you have any knowledge of why I would receive such a query?
I have never received any referrals before from the Bar.
 

From: Jennifer Sodaro <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Date: Thursday, April 22, 2021 at 3:43 PM
To: Douglas King <douglasking900@icloud.com>
Subject: Re: inquiry
 
Hello: No, I am sorry. I am not doing any litigation in my practice.
Thank you, Jennifer Sodaro
 

From: Douglas King <douglasking900@icloud.com>
Date: Thursday, April 22, 2021 at 1:53 PM
To: "jennifersodaro@gmail.com" <jennifersodaro@gmail.com>
Subject: inquiry
 
 
I was referred to you by the state bar referral service. Are you open to handle any new dispute
cases?.
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 
Important Notice: State Bar offices will be closed to the public indefinitely due to COVID-19.
Operations will continue remotely, but you might experience a delayed response time. Your
patience is appreciated. Visit our Coronavirus (COVID-19) Information Center for resources
and timely updates. 
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Social Justice - Lawyers as Agents of Change
Image removed by sender.

The State Bar of Arizona Annual Convention is back June 16-18, 2021!  
Learn more and register now at azbar.org/convention
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EXHIBIT H 
 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT I 
 



From: Yvette F. Penar
To: "Jennifer Sodaro"
Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 3:03:00 PM
Attachments: Sodaro 20-2700-R MAP Eval.pdf

Counseling Report Updated Feb 2014 3.pdf
Counseling Report Updated Feb 2014 (2017 retention).docx
Sodaro 20-2700-R Terms of Probation-unsigned.pdf
image001.gif

Ms. Sodaro,
 
I have attached the terms of probation based on the report received from Dr. Lett. I have also
attached a copy of the report for your records. The reporting forms are to be used to submit the
required counseling reports on the indicated reporting dates.
 
Please sign and return the terms no later than, June 9, 2021. Let me know if you have questions.
 

 

Yvette Penar, Compliance Monitor
State Bar of Arizona
4201 N. 24th St., Suite 100 | Phoenix, AZ  85016-6266
T : 602.340.7258  F : 602.416.7458
EMAIL: Yvette.Penar@staff.azbar.org
www.azbar.org
 
Serving the public and enhancing the legal profession.
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Contact/ Return To: 


Yvette Penar 


Compliance Monitor 


Yvette.penar@staff.azbar.org 


P 602-340-7258 or F 602-416-7458 


 


 


Name (Last, First, MI) 


 


Date (s) of Counseling Date of Report  


Summary 


Purpose of counseling:  


Plan of Action: 


Additional Information: (Next Appointment etc.) 


 


Counselor____________________________________ Phone_______________________________ 


Counseling Report  






Date of Report 

Date (s) of Counseling

Summary

Name (Last, First, MI)



Counseling Report 

Plan of Action:

Purpose of counseling: 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Additional Information: (Next Appointment etc.)



Counselor____________________________________ Phone_______________________________



Contact/ Return To:

Yvette Penar

Compliance Monitor

Yvette.penar@staff.azbar.org

P 602-340-7258 or F 602-416-7458
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TERMS OF PROBATION 
 
Name:   Jennifer Prager Sodaro  


Bar No: 033463 


File No: 20-2700-R 


 


Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Arizona.  Respondent voluntarily 


enters these terms of Probation.  Respondent agrees to comply with all the terms 


listed below. 


BACKGROUND 


 Respondent was reinstated per State Bar File No. 20-2700-R pursuant to Rule 


64 (e)(2)(A) Ariz.R.Sup.Ct.  An order was entered on December 16, 2020. 


TERMS 


I. Terms of Participation 


The period of Probation is for two years from the date the order was signed. 


The terms of Probation shall be kept confidential among Bar Counsel, the 


Compliance Monitor, any other necessary State Bar staff members, all treating health 


care professionals, Respondent, and respondent’s counsel, if applicable. 


Respondent shall cooperate fully with Bar Counsel, the Compliance Monitor, 


and all other individuals involved in Respondent’s treatment plan. 


 Respondent shall fulfill the following minimum requirements: 


A. Respondent shall immediately advise the Compliance Monitor and the 


State Bar Resource Center, in writing, of any change in Respondent’s 


address of record, telephone number, email address, or employment 


status. 


B. Respondent shall not engage in any conduct that would violate the 


Rules of Professional Conduct or other rules of the Supreme Court of 


Arizona.  


C. The specific terms of Probation include the following and are detailed 


below: participation in all recommended mental health treatment and 


monitoring as outlined below in paragraph D. 


D. Member Assistance Program (MAP): The specific terms of 


Applicants MAP component are as follow: 
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(1) Consultation: Respondent shall undergo a physiological 


consultation by a qualified adult psychologist (MD) and meet 


with the provider for six months at last twice per month. The 


provider should address the psychological issues within the MAP 


evaluation. The consultation should address the sleep disorders 


and discuss the medication management including the 


antidepressants currently prescribed. Respondent may continue 


to have her previous provider manage her medications after the 


consultation and treatment.  Respondent shall notify compliance 


monitor of the providers information upon making an 


appointment. 


(2) Psychotherapy: Respondent shall continue to undergo 


individual psychotherapy at least once per month for one year.  


Respondent may continue with current therapy provider to treat 


mental health including sleep issues.   


(3)  If medications are prescribed by any treating health care 


professional, Respondent shall continue the medications as prescribed. 


(4)  Respondent shall authorize and direct provider or any successor 


treating health care professional, as outlined below, to provide a 


written progress report to the Compliance Monitor every ninety (90) 


days verifying that Respondent has met with and is following 


recommendations.  The first progress report shall be due ninety (90) 


days after Respondent signs the terms of Probation. 


(5) If, during the terms of Probation, Respondent changes treating 


health care professionals, Respondent shall immediately notify the 


Compliance Monitor in writing of such proposed change and shall 


within seven (7) days provide the name of a proposed successor 


treating health care professional of substantially similar credentials.  


The Compliance Monitor and/or Bar Counsel shall have sole discretion 


over the approval of such substitution of treating health care 


professional.  If a successor treating health care professional is not 
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designated and approved within fourteen (14) days, the Compliance 


Monitor may make a referral or return the matter to Bar Counsel.  


Respondent shall be responsible for all costs associated with any 


interim treatment. 


(6) If Respondent resides outside of Arizona, fulfilling all requirements 


listed above shall be the sole responsibility of the Respondent.  Any 


changes need the approval of Bar Counsel and/or the Compliance 


Monitor. 


 


Timeliness:  Respondent shall timely comply with all treatment, programs, 


reporting, and requests for information related to the State Bar’s monitoring of 


his probation.  If Respondent does not understand a requirement of probation, 


it is Respondent’s responsibility to timely contact the Compliance Monitor prior 


to any due dates to obtain clarification.  Quarterly Reports shall be timely 


submitted to the Compliance Monitor, as required in terms above including 


from the MAP providers and Respondent if any other terms are outstanding, on 


the following dates: 


1. June 30, 2021 


2. September 30, 2021 


3. December 31, 2021 


4. March 31, 2022  


5. June 30, 2022 (Final Report if all sessions completed) 


II. Costs 


A. Respondent is solely responsible for any and all expenses, costs, and 


fees incurred in carrying out the provisions of the terms of Probation. 


B. Respondent must pay in full for State Bar services within ninety (90) 


days of the date of billing, unless the State Bar and Respondent have 


entered into an alternate written payment plan agreement.  Failure to 


pay shall constitute a violation of these terms of Probation. 
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III. Violation 


A. Failure to fully comply with sections I or II above constitutes a violation 


of the terms of Probation.  All violations shall be reported to Bar Counsel 


in the Lawyer Regulation Office.   


B. The final determination as to whether these terms of Probation have 


been violated shall be made pursuant to the Rules of the Arizona 


Supreme Court. 


IV. Modification of these Terms of Probation, Required Consultations, 


Assessment, and Evaluations 


Respondent agrees that the terms of Probation may be modified only if Bar 


Counsel, the Compliance Monitor, and Respondent agree to a written modification.  


The length of participation in Probation may be extended, if appropriate, by the 


Supreme Court of Arizona, or any designee thereof.   


V. Incorporation of Document 


The terms of Probation have been referenced in the order entered by the 


Attorney Discipline Probable Cause Committee, the presiding disciplinary judge, a 


hearing panel, or the Arizona Supreme Court. 


 


 I have received a copy of the above terms of Probation and further understand 


that I must fully comply therewith. 


 


 
__________________________________  ________________________ 
Jennifer Prager Sodaro Date 






ZE&STATE BAR
OFARIZONA





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT J 
 



From: Jennifer Sodaro
To: Yvette F. Penar
Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 10:51:57 PM
Attachments: AZBar6.21.docx

Here is my answer.

mailto:jennifersodaro@gmail.com
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Jennifer Sodaro



P O Box 25130    ♦    Scottsdale, Arizona   85255

[bookmark: _Hlk6219491]602-697-5866   ♦   sodarolaw.net   ♦   jennifersodaro@gmail.com







June 3, 2021



Yvette Penar

Compliance Monitor

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24th Street

Suite 100

Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266



Re: Jennifer Prager Sodaro

       Bar Number 033463

       File No. 20-2700-R



Ms. Penar:



I have reviewed the documents you forwarded to me concerning my probationary status.



Per your direction, I submitted to a day long Psychological Examination by Dr. Phillip Lett. His report expressly states that the purpose of the Independent Exam was for the purpose of Assessment, not treatment. Therefore, your office, not being medical professionals, have no right to dictate future medical treatment for me.



His entire report clearly reveals that I have:

1. No relevant legal, economic, or criminal history whatsoever.

2. That I have no significant change in energy or social issues.

3. That there are no reports or signs of alcohol or substance abuse.

4. That my affect is appropriate, speech normal and fluent and that I have no problems with attention or memory, nor any unusual behaviors.

5. The doctor stated that I have remarkable strength in verbal comprehension and functioning.

6. That other testing revealed that my behaviors fall within the normal range compared to peers of my age group.

7. Also, that there are no indications of severe personality disorder or clinical psychopathology, nor are there any cognitive concerns.

8. Dr. Lett pointed out that my depression is stable and/or in remission.



And then, as I assume was pursuant to your direction, or someone in your office, I am presented with a variety of treatment requirements, reports and expenses that are neither justified nor within your authority to mandate.



When I agreed to the initial discipline settlement, after being advised by Mr. Rhodes, I was told that I would have to undergo an evaluation. That is all.



What you propose to impose upon me is entirely without basis and is punitive in nature.



I also consider such a demand to be a violation of my rights under HIPA, and perhaps other civil rights protections that I have.



In conclusion, the order entered by Judge O’ Neil is not only punitive but unjustified. The Arizona Supreme Court states that discipline is for corrective purposes and should not be punitive.



I have complied with all of my required conditions and will not be disclosing any further medical information to your office.



Judge O’Neil’s order was entered before the pandemic and all that followed.



He refused to amend his order after I informed him that the legal work that I was ordered to limit my practice to, for the next two years NO LONGER EXISTS and will not likely ever exist in the future.



Therefore, the effect of this judge’s order is that I am prevented from pursuing my profession for 2 and ½ years. That is not what I agreed to, nor is it justified in any way. It is a violation of my right to my profession and to earn a living. There is a United States Supreme Court opinion which states that specifically.



I have not violated any of the terms of the discipline your office has imposed and I will not be signing  your “Terms of Probation” document. 







Jennifer Prager Sodaro



Jennifer Sodaro 
 

P O Box 25130    ♦    Scottsdale, Arizona   85255 
602-697-5866   ♦   sodarolaw.net   ♦   jennifersodaro@gmail.com 

 
 
 
June 3, 2021 
 
Yvette Penar 
Compliance Monitor 
State Bar of Arizona 
4201 N. 24th Street 
Suite 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 
 
Re: Jennifer Prager Sodaro 
       Bar Number 033463 
       File No. 20-2700-R 
 
Ms. Penar: 
 
I have reviewed the documents you forwarded to me concerning my 
probationary status. 
 
Per your direction, I submitted to a day long Psychological 
Examination by Dr. Phillip Lett. His report expressly states 
that the purpose of the Independent Exam was for the purpose of 
Assessment, not treatment. Therefore, your office, not being 
medical professionals, have no right to dictate future medical 
treatment for me. 
 
His entire report clearly reveals that I have: 

1. No relevant legal, economic, or criminal history 
whatsoever. 

2. That I have no significant change in energy or social 
issues. 

3. That there are no reports or signs of alcohol or 
substance abuse. 

4. That my affect is appropriate, speech normal and fluent 
and that I have no problems with attention or memory, nor 
any unusual behaviors. 

5. The doctor stated that I have remarkable strength in 
verbal comprehension and functioning. 

6. That other testing revealed that my behaviors fall within 
the normal range compared to peers of my age group. 

7. Also, that there are no indications of severe personality 
disorder or clinical psychopathology, nor are there any 
cognitive concerns. 
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8. Dr. Lett pointed out that my depression is stable and/or 
in remission. 

 
And then, as I assume was pursuant to your direction, or someone 
in your office, I am presented with a variety of treatment 
requirements, reports and expenses that are neither justified 
nor within your authority to mandate. 
 
When I agreed to the initial discipline settlement, after being 
advised by Mr. Rhodes, I was told that I would have to undergo 
an evaluation. That is all. 
 
What you propose to impose upon me is entirely without basis and 
is punitive in nature. 
 
I also consider such a demand to be a violation of my rights 
under HIPA, and perhaps other civil rights protections that I 
have. 
 
In conclusion, the order entered by Judge O’ Neil is not only 
punitive but unjustified. The Arizona Supreme Court states that 
discipline is for corrective purposes and should not be 
punitive. 
 
I have complied with all of my required conditions and will not 
be disclosing any further medical information to your office. 
 
Judge O’Neil’s order was entered before the pandemic and all 
that followed. 
 
He refused to amend his order after I informed him that the 
legal work that I was ordered to limit my practice to, for the 
next two years NO LONGER EXISTS and will not likely ever exist 
in the future. 
 
Therefore, the effect of this judge’s order is that I am 
prevented from pursuing my profession for 2 and ½ years. That is 
not what I agreed to, nor is it justified in any way. It is a 
violation of my right to my profession and to earn a living. 
There is a United States Supreme Court opinion which states that 
specifically. 
 
I have not violated any of the terms of the discipline your 
office has imposed and I will not be signing  your “Terms of 
Probation” document.  
 
 
 
Jennifer Prager Sodaro 
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Bradley F. Perry, Bar No. 025682 
Staff Bar Counsel   
State Bar of Arizona 
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 
Telephone (602)340-7247 
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org 
 
 

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE 
  
IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER 
OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, 
 
JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 

Bar No. 033463, 
 

Respondent. 

 PDJ  2021- ________ 
 
ORDER SETTING HEARING 
DATE 
 
[State Bar No. 21-1310-N] 
 

  
The Presiding Disciplinary Judge is in receipt of the State Bar’s Notice of 

Noncompliance and Motion to Set Hearing date within thirty (30) days of the filing 

of the Notice of Noncompliance pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5)(C), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.  

IT IS ORDERED granting the State Bar’s motion to set a hearing date.  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED setting the hearing date for the ____ day of 

___________, 2021.  

  



 2 

DATED this ______ day of June 2021. 

 

_________________________________________ 
Margaret H. Downie, Presiding Disciplinary Judge 

 
 
 

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of 
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge 
of the Supreme Court of Arizona 
this___ day of June, 2021. 
 
 
Copy of the foregoing were emailed 
this ____ day of June, 2021, to: 
 
Jennifer Prager Sodaro  
Law Office of Jennifer Sodaro 
P.O. Box 25130  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255-0102 
Email: jennifersodaro@gmail.com 
Respondent  
 
Bradley F. Perry  
Staff Bar Counsel  
State Bar of Arizona  
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266  
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org   
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Lawyer Regulation Records Manager 
State Bar of Arizona 
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 
 
 
by:_____________________  
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BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE 
  
IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE 
STATE BAR OF ARIZONA, 
 
JENNIFER PRAGER SODARO, 
  Bar No. 033463 
 

Respondent. 

 PDJ 2021-9045 
 
ORDER FINDING PROBATION 
VIOLATION AND IMPOSING TERM 
OF SUSPENSION 
 
[State Bar No. 21-1310-N] 
 
FILED JUNE 30, 2021 
 

 
 The State Bar filed a Notice of Noncompliance with Terms of Probation on June 

10, 2021.  Respondent Jennifer Prager Sodaro filed a response on June 22, 2021.  An 

evidentiary hearing was held before Presiding Disciplinary Judge (PDJ) Margaret H. 

Downie on June 28, 2021, at which exhibits were introduced into evidence and the 

following witnesses testified: 

• Jennifer Prager Sodaro 
• Yvette Penar 

 
Ms. Sodaro appeared on her own behalf.  The State Bar was represented by Bradley 

F. Perry.  Having considered the matters presented, the PDJ issues the following findings 

of fact, conclusions of law, and order.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On April 29, 2020, Ms. Sodaro, her then-counsel (J. Scott Rhodes), and Bar 

Counsel Bradley Perry signed and filed an Agreement for Discipline by Consent that 

resolved a four-count formal complaint the State Bar had filed against Ms. Sodaro in PDJ 

no. 2019-9098.   
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2. Pursuant to the consent agreement, Ms. Sodaro agreed to a six-month 

suspension from the practice of law based on admitted violations of Rule 42, Ariz. R. Sup. 

Ct., ERs 1.1, 1.3, 1.7(a)(2), 1.15, 4.2, 4.3, and 8.4(d) and Rule 43.  The consent agreement 

also provided that Ms. Sodaro would serve two years of probation upon reinstatement, 

with enumerated terms.  As relevant here, the agreement stated: 

Respondent and the State Bar of Arizona agree that based on the facts and 
circumstances of this matter, as set forth above, the following sanctions are 
appropriate:  Suspension of six (6) months, and two (2) years of probation 
upon Reinstatement, the terms of probation will consist of: 
 
LRO MAP: Respondent shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor at 
(602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date of service of an Order of 
Reinstatement, to schedule an assessment.  The Compliance Monitor shall 
develop terms and conditions of participation if the results of the 
assessment so indicate and the terms, including reporting requirements, 
shall be incorporated herein.  Respondent will be responsible for any costs 
associated with participation with compliance. 

 
3. PDJ William J. O’ Neil accepted the consent agreement, and Ms. Sodaro 

thereafter served a six-month term of suspension.   

4. At the conclusion of her suspension term, Ms. Sodaro applied for 

reinstatement, which the State Bar did not oppose.  By order dated December 16, 2020, 

Judge O’Neil granted Ms. Sodaro’s application.  As contemplated by the consent 

agreement, the order of reinstatement included the following language: 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Ms. Sodaro shall be placed on probation for a 
period of two (2) years with the State Bar’s Member Assistance Program 
(MAP) as follows: 
 
a) LRO MAP: Ms. Sodaro shall contact the State Bar Compliance Monitor 

at (602) 340-7258, within ten (10) days from the date of this Order of 
Reinstatement, to schedule an assessment.  The Compliance Monitor 
shall develop terms and conditions of participation if the results of the 
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assessment so indicate and the terms, including reporting requirements, 
shall be incorporated herein.  Ms. Sodaro shall be responsible for any 
costs associated with participating and compliance of MAP. 

 
5. In January of 2021, Ms. Sodaro advised Yvette Penar, the State Bar’s 

Compliance Monitor, that she was searching for an evaluator who could conduct the 

required assessment virtually.  Ms. Penar responded: “The order requires the evaluation 

to be scheduled with[in] 10 days of the reinstatement order.  We are past that date 

however, I will give you until January 31, 2021 to find an alternative provider or schedule 

the evaluation with Dr. Lett.”   

6. Ms. Penar followed up with Ms. Sodaro on February 24, 2021.  Ms. Sodaro 

advised she was waiting to hear back from Dr. Lavit (whom she preferred to use for the 

assessment), and she agreed to notify Ms. Penar once the appointment was scheduled.   

7. Having heard nothing further, Ms. Penar emailed Ms. Sodaro on April 22, 

2021 to remind her of her obligations.  Ms. Penar further advised: “If, you do not get an 

evaluation scheduled in the next few weeks, we are required per Rule 60(a)(5)(C) to file 

a violation with the PDJ.” 

8. On April 26, 2021, Ms. Sodaro wrote to Ms. Penar and Bar Counsel, stating, 

in pertinent part:  “I will not submit to an examination by the expert of your choice, who 

will be biased in your favor and could pose a risk to my health.”  However, on May 9, 

2021, Ms. Sodaro advised Ms. Penar she had “reconsidered about how to comply with 

the probation conditions” and stated she would meet with Dr. Lett “as long as his costs 

are $600.”  Ms. Penar confirmed the $600 fee, and Ms. Sodaro scheduled the assessment 

with Dr. Lett for May 19, 2021. 
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9. After conducting the assessment of Ms. Sodaro on May 19, 2021, Dr. Lett 

made the following recommendations: 

• Psychiatric consultation 
• Continued medical monitoring and treatment for mental health, 

including sleep, for at least one year 
• Psychotherapy at least twice a month for six months to address 

the issues identified in the evaluation 
 
Dr. Lett further recommended that Ms. Sodaro’s medical/mental health providers 

submit periodic reports to the State Bar regarding her progress. 

10. On June 2, 2021, Ms. Penar sent Ms. Sodaro terms of probation that 

incorporated Dr. Lett’s recommendations.  She asked Ms. Sodaro to sign and return the 

terms of probation by June 9, 2021.   

11. Ms. Sodaro responded to Ms. Penar on June 3, 2021, stating, in pertinent 

part:   

Per your direction, I submitted to a day long Psychological Examination by 
Dr. Phillip Lett.  His report expressly states that the purpose of the 
Independent Exam was for the purpose of Assessment, not treatment.  
Therefore, your office, not being medical professionals, have no right to 
dictate future medical treatment for me. 
 

* * * * * 
 
When I agreed to the initial discipline settlement, after being advised by 
Mr. Rhodes, I was told that I would have to undergo an evaluation.  That is 
all. 
 
What you propose to impose upon me is entirely without basis and is 
punitive in nature. 
 
I also consider such a demand to be a violation of my rights under HIPA, 
and perhaps other civil rights protections that I have. 
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In conclusion, the order entered by Judge O’Neil is not only punitive but 
unjustified.  The Arizona Supreme Court states that discipline is for 
corrective purposes and should not be punitive. 
 
I have complied with all of my required conditions and will not be 
disclosing any further medical information to your office. 
 

* * * * *  
I have not violated any of the terms of the discipline your office has imposed 
and I will not be signing your “Terms of Probation” document. 
       
12. Ms. Sodaro confirmed at the evidentiary hearing that she will not sign the 

terms of probation.     

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The sole issue is whether the State Bar proved by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Ms. Sodaro violated her terms of probation.  In these proceedings, Ms. 

Sodaro may not collaterally attack the consent agreement she signed or the order Judge 

O’Neil entered upon her reinstatement.         

2. Ms. Sodaro’s refusal to sign or agree to terms of probation is in violation of 

the December 16, 2020 order placing her on probation.         

3. Violation of a condition of probation constitutes grounds for discipline and 

subjects the respondent lawyer to an additional sanction.  See Rules 54(e) and 60(a)(5)(C), 

Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 

DISCUSSION 

 The State Bar requests that Ms. Sodaro be suspended from the practice of law for 

six months and one day.  Ms. Sodaro’s position is that she should be permitted to resign 

from the State Bar of Arizona, with an indication she has served her suspension and 
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complied with the terms of her reinstatement order.  But see Rule 32(c)(12) (only members 

in good standing may resign).   

Although the PDJ encouraged Ms. Sodaro to identify specific terms of probation 

that might be modified to gain her compliance, she did not do so, instead insisting she 

should never have been placed on probation in the first instance.  Of course, it was her 

own agreement to probation, as well as her agreement to the terms at issue here, that 

resulted in her probationary status and the State Bar’s requirement that she sign terms of 

probation.  Under the circumstances, no viable alternative to suspension exists.  Ms. 

Sodaro’s refusal to comply with probation demonstrates that any future application for 

reinstatement should proceed under Rules 64(e)(1) and 65.  

ORDER 

 For the reasons stated, 

IT IS ORDERED that Jennifer Prager Sodaro is in violation of probation. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED suspending Jennifer Prager Sodaro from the practice 

of law in Arizona for six months and one day, effective immediately. 

 
Margaret H. Downie              

    Margaret H. Downie 
   Presiding Disciplinary Judge  

 
 
Copies of the foregoing emailed 
this 30th day of June, 2021, to: 
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Bradley F. Perry 
Bar Counsel  
State Bar of Arizona  
4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266  
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org 
 
Jennifer Prager Sodaro 
P.O. Box 25130 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255 
Email: jennifersodaro@gmail.com 
Respondent 
 
by: SHunt 
 
 

mailto:LRO@staff.azbar.org
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